Designation: A901 − 12 A901 − 19
Standard Specification for
Amorphous Magnetic Core Alloys, Semi-Processed Types1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A901; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers the general requirements to which flat-cast, amorphous, semi-processed, iron-base magnetic core

W/kg (W/lb)
Maximum Specific Core Loss at
1.4 T (14 000 G)
W/kg (W/lb)
Minimum
Magnetic Flux
Density B at H =
80 A/m (1.0 Oe)
Minimum
Lamination
Factor
mm (in.) 50 Hz 60 Hz 50 Hz 60 Hz T (G)
AM11-25S6-90
0.025 (0.001) 0.08 (0.036) 0.11 (0.050) 0.11 (0.050) 0.14 (0.064) 1.35 (13 500)
0.90
AM11-25S6-88 0.88
AM11-25S6-86 0.86
AM11-25S6-84 0.84
AM13-25S6-90
0.025 (0.01) 0.10 (0.045) 0.13 (0.059) 0.13 (0.059) 0.17 (0.077) 1.35 (13 500)
0.90
AM13-25S6-88 0.88
AM13-25S6-86 0.86
AM13-25S6-84 0.84
AM15-25S6-90
0.025 (0.001) 0.12 (0.055) 0.15 (0.068) 0.16 (0.073) 0.20 (0.091) 1.35 (13 500)
0.90
AM15-25S6-88 0.88
AM15-25S6-86 0.86
AM15-25S6-84 0.84
TABLE 2 Magnetic and Physical Properties of the High Permeability Grades of Fe-based Amorphous Strip
Material Name
Nominal
Thickness
Maximum Specific Core Loss at
1.3 T (13 000 G)
W/kg (W/lb)
Maximum Specific Core Loss at
1.4 T (14 000 G)
W/kg (W/lb)
Minimum
Magnetic Flux
Density B at H =
80 A/m (1.0 Oe)
Minimum
Lamination
Factor
mm (in.) 50 Hz 60 Hz 50 Hz 60 Hz T (G)
AM11-25P6-90
0.025 (0.001) 0.08 (0.036) 0.11 (0.050) 0.11 (0.050) 0.14 (0.064) 1.50 (15 000)
0.90
AM11-25P6-88 0.88
AM11-25P6-86 0.86
AM11-25P6-84 0.84
AM13-25P6-90
0.025 (0.01) 0.10 (0.045) 0.13 (0.059) 0.13 (0.059) 0.17 (0.077) 1.50 (15 000)
0.90
AM13-25P6-88 0.88
AM13-25P6-86 0.86
AM13-25P6-84 0.84
AM15-25P6-90
0.025 (0.001) 0.12 (0.055) 0.15 (0.068) 0.16 (0.073) 0.20 (0.091) 1.50 (15 000)
0.90
AM15-25P6-88 0.88
AM15-25P6-86 0.86
AM15-25P6-84 0.84
9.2 Ductility—Strip bend ductility, with free solidification surface facing inward, shall be such that a minimum 1-m (39.4 in.)
length of ribbon may be passed 180° around a 0.125-in. (3-mm)3-mm (0.125-in.) polished steel rod without cracking or fracture.
Alternatively, the acceptable number of brittle spots shall be determined by agreement between the producer and the user. Further
information is found in Appendix X3.